



BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.

Interim Financial Statements

Six Months Ended June 30, 2008

(unaudited)

Notice to Readers: Under National Instrument 51-102, Part 4.3 (3)(a), if an auditor has not performed a review of the interim financial statements, they must be accompanied by a notice indicating that the financial statements have not been reviewed by an auditor.

The accompanying unaudited interim financial statement of the Company have been prepared by and are the responsibility of the Company's management and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company and have not been reviewed by the Company's independent auditor.

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
BALANCE SHEETS
(Prepared by Management)

As at	June 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
	(unaudited)	(audited)
ASSETS		
Current Assets		
Cash	\$ 21,468	\$ 47,057
Accounts receivable	232,980	247,372
Taxes recoverable	7,556	12,168
Prepaid expenses	2,730	6,120
	264,734	312,717
Oil and gas properties and equipment (Note 5)	5,194,959	5,456,007
Other property plant and equipment (Note 6)	2,076	3,048
	\$ 5,461,769	\$ 5,771,772
LIABILITIES		
Current Liabilities		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	\$ 607,300	\$ 982,386
Due to related parties (Note 8)	128,695	14,261
	735,995	996,647
Asset Retirement Obligation	142,550	140,150
	878,545	1,136,797
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		
Share Capital (Note 7)	12,347,593	12,347,593
Contributed Surplus	1,086,570	1,030,532
Deficit	(8,850,939)	(8,743,150)
	4,583,224	4,634,975
	\$ 5,461,769	\$ 5,771,772

Going concern (Note 1)
Commitment (Note 9)
Contingency (Note 10)
Subsequent Events (Note 11)

Approved by the Directors:

"Matt Wayrynen" Director

"Lindsay Gorrill" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENTS OF DEFICIT
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2008	2007	2008	2007
OIL AND GAS REVENUE	\$ 586,558	\$ 452,564	\$ 899,135	\$ 926,541
Oil and gas production expenses				
Operating costs	226,630	282,455	401,478	494,681
Interest on loans	-	50,262	-	99,972
Amortization, depletion and accretion	155,200	262,000	269,400	514,800
	381,830	594,717	670,878	1,109,453
NET OIL AND GAS INCOME (LOSS)	204,728	(142,153)	228,257	(182,912)
GENERAL AND ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES				
Administrative, office services and premises	53,064	100,351	107,316	185,588
Stock based compensation	13,916	74,475	53,668	126,939
Management fees	65,500	56,946	111,000	115,123
Consulting fees	4,908	18,235	7,433	46,545
Professional fees	24,800	45,812	36,258	51,409
Finance fees on debt	-	48,866	-	97,195
Filing and transfer agent fees	7,148	6,582	13,327	16,174
Shareholder information	5,512	14,767	8,062	24,822
Amortization	486	521	972	1,028
	(175,334)	(366,555)	(338,036)	(664,823)
OTHER INCOME (EXPENSES)				
Interest expense	-	(40,236)	(281)	(41,081)
Write-down of receivable	-	-	-	(11,995)
Interest and other income	213	382	2,271	1,046
	(175,121)	(406,409)	(336,046)	(716,853)
INCOME (LOSS) BEFORE DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	29,607	(548,562)	(107,789)	(899,765)
Discontinued Operations	-	(42,015)	-	(68,745)
INCOME (LOSS) FOR THE PERIOD	\$ 29,607	\$ (590,577)	\$ (107,789)	\$ (968,510)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE BEFORE DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	\$(0.01)	\$(0.03)	\$(0.01)	\$(0.05)
BASIC AND DILUTED LOSS PER SHARE AFTER DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS	\$(0.01)	\$(0.03)	\$(0.01)	\$(0.05)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING	21,451,608	18,857,608	21,451,608	18,857,608

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
STATEMENTS OF DEFICIT
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2008	2007	2008	2007
DEFICIT , beginning of period	\$ (8,880,546)	\$ (5,595,161)	\$ (8,743,150)	\$ (5,082,981)
Change in accounting policy	-	-	-	(134,247)
Gain (loss) for the period	29,607	(590,577)	(107,789)	(968,510)
DEFICIT , end of period	\$ (8,850,939)	\$ (6,185,738)	\$ (8,850,939)	\$ (6,185,738)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2008
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

	Three Months Ended June 30,		Six Months Ended June 30,	
	2008	2007	2008	2007
CASH PROVIDED BY (USED IN)				
OPERATING ACTIVITIES				
Loss for the period from continuing operations	\$ 29,607	\$ (548,562)	\$ (107,789)	\$ (899,765)
Items not requiring cash in the year:				
Amortization, depletion and accretion	155,686	262,521	270,372	515,828
Finance fees on debt	-	48,866	-	97,195
Fair value of options issued for consulting services	2,320	-	2,370	-
Stock based compensation	13,916	74,475	53,668	126,939
	201,529	(162,700)	218,621	(159,803)
Net change in non-cash working capital balances for continuing operations:				
Accounts receivable	(124,036)	(16,157)	14,392	115,053
Taxes recoverable	(4,793)	(8,100)	4,612	6,343
Prepaid expenses	300	20,810	3,390	5,383
Due from related parties	-	-	-	-
Prepaid oil and gas costs	-	-	-	-
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(86,369)	273,210	(375,086)	176,668
Due to related parties	68,152	82,813	114,434	111,074
	54,783	189,876	(19,637)	254,718
INVESTING ACTIVITIES				
Oil and gas properties and equipment, net	(80,141)	(212,362)	(5,952)	(1,091,307)
Other property, plant and equipment	-	(283)	-	(378)
	(80,141)	(212,645)	(5,952)	(1,091,685)
Net cash increase (decrease) from continuing operations	(25,358)	(22,769)	(25,589)	(836,967)
Net cash increase (decrease) from discontinued operations	(25,358)	(51,340)	(25,589)	408,571
Cash, beginning of period	46,826	143,959	47,057	498,246
Cash, end of period	\$ 21,468	\$ 69,850	\$ 21,468	\$ 69,850

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these interim financial statements

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2008
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

NOTE 1 – NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Berkley Resources Inc. (the “Company” or “Berkley”) was created on the amalgamation of Fortune Island Mines Ltd., Kerry Mining Ltd. and Berkley Resources Ltd. under the Company Act (British Columbia) on July 18, 1986. The Company is in the business of acquisition, exploration, development and production from petroleum and natural gas interests in Alberta and Saskatchewan, Canada. The Company also rented commercial office space in a building it owns in Vancouver, Canada. The commercial rental operations have been discontinued as a result of the sale of the building during the year ended December 31, 2007 (Note 2).

These financial statements have been prepared on the basis of accounting principles applicable to a going concern which assumes that Berkley will continue in operation for the foreseeable future in regards to its oil and gas operations and will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of operations.

Adverse conditions and events cast substantial doubt upon the validity of this assumption. The Company has incurred significant operating losses over the past several fiscal years and as at June 30, 2008, the Company does not have sufficient financial resources to meet its flow through expenditure requirements in 2008. As at June 30, 2008, the Company had a working capital deficit of \$471,261 (December 31, 2007 – \$683,930).

The Company’s ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon its ability to raise additional capital through the issuance of treasury shares or debt and achieve profitable operations in the future. The Management of the Company has developed a strategy to address this uncertainty, including additional equity and/or debt financing; however, there are no assurances that any such financing can be obtained on favourable terms, if at all.

If the going concern assumption were not appropriate for these financial statements, then adjustments would be necessary in the carrying values of assets and liabilities, reported revenues and expenses, and the balance sheet classifications used.

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2008
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

NOTE 2 – DISCONTINUED OPERATIONS

During March 2007, the Company entered into an agreement to sell its real estate assets in Vancouver, British Columbia. Therefore the operations segment is disclosed as discontinued operations on the Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss. Rental property asset and liability amounts are now \$nil and as such are no longer disclosed as *Assets of discontinued operations* and *Bank loans and liabilities of discontinued operations* respectively on the Balance Sheet.

Summarized financial information relating to the discontinued operations is as follows:

Operating results:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2008	2007	2008	2007
Rental Revenue	\$ -	\$ 62,455	\$ -	\$ 124,801
Rental operations expenses				
Operating costs	-	61,281	-	107,398
Interest on bank loan	-	43,189	-	86,148
Amortization	-	-	-	-
	-	104,470	-	193,546
Net Rental Loss	\$ -	\$ (42,015)	\$ -	\$ (68,745)

Cash flows:

	Three months ended June 30,		Six months ended June 30,	
	2008	2007	2008	2007
Operating activities				
Loss for the period	\$ -	\$ (42,015)	\$ -	\$ (68,745)
Financing activities				
Deposit held on sale of building		4,994		505,816
Bank and other loans repaid	-	(14,319)	-	(28,500)
	-	(9,325)	-	477,316
Net cash increase from discontinued operations	\$ -	\$ (51,340)	\$ -	\$ 408,571

NOTE 3 – BASIS OF PRESENTATION

These unaudited interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the instructions for the preparation of such financial statements contained in the CICA Handbook Section 1751. Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements prepared in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles have been condensed or omitted pursuant to such instructions. These unaudited financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Audited Financial Statements and Notes thereto for the fiscal year ended December 31, 2007.

In the opinion of the Company's management, all adjustments considered necessary for a fair presentation of these unaudited financial statements have been included and all such adjustments are of a normal recurring nature. Operating results for the six month period ended June 30, 2008 are not necessarily indicative of the results that can be expected for the year ended December 31, 2008.

NOTE 4 – ACCOUNTING CHANGES

Effective January 1, 2008, the Company adopted the following new accounting standards issued by the Canadian Institute of Chartered Accountants ("CICA"). These accounting policy changes were adopted on a retrospective basis with no restatement of prior period financial statements:

- i) CICA Section 1400 *General Standards of Financial Statement Presentation* provides revised guidance on management's responsibility to assess and disclose the Company's ability to continue as a going concern.
- ii) CICA Section 1535 *Capital Disclosures* establishes standards for the disclosure of the Company's objectives, policies and processes for managing capital, capital management strategies, as well as quantitative information about capital.
- iii) CICA Section 3031 *Inventories* contains expanded guidance related to cost measurement and disclosure requirements. The Company expects no significant impact on the Company's interim and annual financial statements for fiscal 2008 as a result of this standard.
- iv) CICA Section 3064 *Goodwill and Intangible Assets* replaces Section 3062 *Goodwill and Intangible Assets*, and Section 3450 *Research and Development Costs*, which also resulted in amendments to related guidance contained in AcG-11 *Enterprises in the Development Stage* and Section 1000 *Financial Statement Concepts*. These pronouncements and amendments affect the recognition and measurement of intangible assets that include deferred costs related to mineral property exploration. On January 1, 2009 the Company will adopt this standard, and management is currently assessing its impact on the Company's interim and annual financial statements for fiscal 2009.
- v) CICA Section 3862 *Financial Instruments - Disclosures* and Section 3863 *Financial Instruments - Presentation* replaces Section 3861 *Financial Instruments - Disclosure and Presentation*. These new sections revise and enhance current disclosure requirements for financial instruments, and place an increased emphasis on disclosure of risk exposure and risk assessments.
- vi) In February 2008, the CICA Accounting Standards Board confirmed that public companies will be required to prepare interim and annual financial statements under International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") for fiscal years beginning on or after January 1, 2011. Management is currently assessing the impact of adopting IFRS and it has not yet determined its affect on the Company's financial statements.

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2008
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

NOTE 5 – OIL AND GAS PROPERTIES AND EQUIPMENT

	June 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
Oil and gas properties and equipment, cost	\$ 18,423,686	\$ 18,417,734
Less: Accumulated amortization and depletion	(13,228,727)	(8,878,727)
Write-down of oil and gas properties	-	(4,083,000)
	\$ 5,194,959	\$ 5,456,007

Oil and gas properties and equipment includes the cost of unproven properties of approximately \$1,141,362 at June 30, 2008 (December 31, 2007 - \$1,108,931), which are currently not subject to depletion.

NOTE 6 – OTHER PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

			June 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
	Cost	Accumulated amortization	Net	Net
Computer equipment	\$ 28,760	\$ (28,206)	\$ 554	\$ 1,356
Furniture and fixtures	8,521	(7,000)	1,521	1,691
Truck	39,040	(39,039)	1	1
	\$ 76,321	\$ (73,759)	\$ 2,076	\$ 3,048

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2008
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL

(a) Authorized

Unlimited common shares, without par value

	June 30, 2008		December 31, 2007	
	Number of Shares	Amount	Number of Shares	Amount
Issued and fully paid:				
Balance, beginning of period	21,451,608	\$ 11,577,934	18,857,608	\$ 11,577,934
Issued in the year for cash:				
Pursuant to private placements:				
- flow-through for cash	-	-	2,154,000	1,400,100
- non-flow-through for cash	-	-	440,000	264,000
Share issuance costs	-	-	-	(27,010)
Fair value of private placement Warrants	-	-	-	(4,400)
Future income taxes on renouncement of resource property expenditures	-	-	-	(870,259)
Future income taxes on share issue costs	-	-	-	7,228
Balance, end of period	21,451,608	\$ 12,347,593	21,451,608	\$ 12,347,593

(b) Stock options

	June 30, 2008		December 31, 2007	
	Number of shares subject to option	Weighted average exercise price per share	Number of shares subject to option	Weighted average exercise price per share
Balance outstanding, beginning of period	2,550,500	\$0.66	2,214,000	\$0.68
Activity in the period:				
Granted	-	-	350,000	0.55
Cancelled	(8,000)	0.55	(13,500)	0.70
Balance outstanding, end of period	2,542,500	\$0.66	2,550,500	\$0.66

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2008
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

(b) Stock options (continued)

A summary of stock options outstanding is as follows:

Exercise Price Per Share	Expiry date	Number of Shares Remaining Subject to Options at End of Period	
		June 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
\$0.52	September 19, 2008	577,500	580,500
\$0.57	September 19, 2008	150,000	150,000
\$0.81	October 19, 2009	200,000	200,000
\$0.77	October 29, 2009	37,500	37,500
\$0.90	December 23, 2010	637,500	637,500
\$0.56	September 21, 2011	590,000	595,000
\$0.55	July 4, 2012	350,000	350,000
		2,542,500	2,550,500

The Company has adopted a 2007 Stock Option Plan (the “Plan”) which provides for the granting of options to acquire up to 2,837,000 shares. The Plan provides for the granting of options to employees and service providers, with no single optionee to be granted options in excess of 5% of the number of issued shares of the Company. All options are to be granted at fair value, and the term of the options granted is not to exceed five years. Options to acquire a total of 2,542,500 shares have been granted and are outstanding at June 30, 2008 under the Plan.

During the six month period ended June 30, 2008, there were 8,000 cancelled and no stock options granted, exercised, or expired.

During the year ended December 31, 2007 the Company granted stock options for the purchase of up to 350,000 shares at a price of \$0.55 per share exercisable on or before July 4, 2012 to directors, officers, employees and consultants of the Company. The fair value of the options charged to operations over the eighteen month vesting period was \$69,583 to stock-based compensation and \$11,597 to consulting expense. The fair value of the options granted was estimated at the date of granting using the Black-Scholes option pricing model with the following assumptions: risk free interest rate of 4.5%, dividend yield of 0%, volatility factor of 57%, and an average life of 3 years.

The Black-Scholes valuation model was developed for use in estimating the fair value of traded options which are fully transferable and freely traded. In addition, option valuation models require the input of highly subjective assumptions including estimated stock price volatility. Because the Company’s stock options have characteristics significantly different from those of traded options, and because changes in the subjective input assumptions can materially affect the fair value estimate, in management’s opinion, the existing models do not necessarily provide a reliable single measure of the fair value of its employee stock options.

BERKLEY RESOURCES INC.
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the six months ended June 30, 2008
(Unaudited - Prepared by Management)

NOTE 7 – SHARE CAPITAL (continued)

(d) Warrants

During the six month period ended June 30, 2008 there were nil warrants issued, exercised or expired. The total amount of share purchase warrants outstanding as of June 30, 2008 is 220,000.

A summary of share purchase warrants outstanding is as follows:

Exercise Price Per Share	Expiry date	Number of Warrants	
		June 30, 2008	December 31, 2007
\$1.00	January 12, 2009	220,000	220,000

NOTE 8 – RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Due to related parties consists of \$105,279 (December 31, 2007 - \$7,000) due to Directors of the Company for Directors fees, management fees and expense reimbursements and \$23,416 (December 31, 2007 - \$7,261) to Oniva International Services Corp. ("Oniva"), a private company owned by public companies having common Directors that provides administrative services, office supplies and accounting services.

For the six month period ended June 30, 2008 the following amounts were paid to related parties:

Management fees totaling \$111,000 (2007 - \$115,123) were paid to Directors and their private companies in the period.

Consulting fees totaling \$nil (2007 - \$16,000) were paid to a former Director and his spouse in the period. The commitment towards these fees was fulfilled in fiscal 2007.

Directors fees totaling \$7,000 (2007 - \$4,000) were paid to the Directors of the company.

Administrative services, office supplies and accounting charges totaling \$47,995 (2007 - \$64,522) were paid to Oniva. The Company takes part in a cost sharing arrangement to reimburse Oniva for a variable percentage of its overhead expenses, to reimburse 100% of its out-of-pocket expenses incurred on behalf of the Company, and to pay a percentage fee based on the total overhead and corporate expenses. The agreement may be terminated with one-month notice by either party.

The transactions were in the normal course of operations and agreed to by the related party and the Company and have had been measured at the exchange amount.

NOTE 9 – COMMITMENT

As at June 30, 2008, \$1,400,100 of eligible Canadian exploration expenditures had not yet been expended by the Company. The Company is expected to spend this amount on qualifying expenditures by December 31, 2008.

NOTE 10 – CONTINGENCY

During the period, the Company received a default notice concerning amounts owing to its joint venture partner with respect to the Senex area operations. There are several items in this account that are in dispute and each party is bringing forth its position to the courts. The outcome of this dispute is undeterminable at this time. However the Company expects a resolution during the third quarter of 2008.

NOTE 11 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Subsequent to June 30, 2008, the Company closed a non-brokered private placement of 2,800,000 units at a price of \$0.18 per unit, each unit consisting of one common share and one non-transferable share purchase warrant. Each unit will entitle the holder to purchase one additional share at a price of \$0.30 for one year.

Subsequent to June 30, 2008, the Company announced that it sold a 25% participation in its Crossfield Project in an arm's length transaction for the sum of \$300,000.